Other financial assets 3 463 8 651 5 987 14 634

26 Sensitivity analyses

The assets and liabilities side (borrowing and insurance liabilities in Sweden) have been stress tested in order to show how much this can affect the

owners’ result in relation to the expectations for 2010. An estimated normalised return is included in estimated effects throughout the year based on

uncertain assumptions about future returns. The stress tests have been applied to the investment portfolio as per 31 December 2009 and the outcome

shows the estimated effect on profits for the year as a whole. The stresses that have been applied are equities +/- 20 percent, interest +/-150 basis

points and real estate +/- 12 percent. With respect to currency risks, the investment portfolios are essentially fully currency hedged, and changes in

exchanges rates will have little effect on the expected result for 2010, see note 19.

For changes in market risk that arise during the course of 1 year, the effect on the result and equity will be as presented below, based on the statement

of financial position as per 31 December 2009.

Storebrand Livsforsikring AS

Change in market value Effects on result/equity

NOK million 2009 NOK million 2009

Equities -20% -3 606 Equities -20% -219

Equities +20% 3 606 Equities +20% 149

Interest rate -1,5% 1 916 Interest rate -1,5% 5

Interest rate +1,5% -1 916 Interest rate +1,5% -92

Real estate -12% -3 333 Real estate -12% -476

Real estate +12% 3 333 Real estate +12% 318

Life and Pensions Norway
The stress tests have been done for all investment profiles and the effects of each stress test reduce or increase the expected return for each profile.

For the negative stress tests (equities down, interest up and property down) the return in some individual profiles fall under the guarantee. The buffer

situation for each contract will then determine how much equity the company will possibly have to use if the return stays at this level for 2010. Beyond

the need for utilising equity to cover returns below the guarantee, it is changes in the profit sharing for paid-up policies and individual contracts, as well

[…]

equivalent sensitivity from one year ago, the effect of the stress tests has decreased. The most important contributions to the reduction are that the

difference between the expected return and the interest guarantee has increased, significant amounts have been allocated to additional statutory

reserves, and allocations to loans and receivables have also increased.

75Annual Report 2009

The stress tests were applied individually. If several of the negative stress tests were to occur simultaneously, the negative effect would be greater than

simply the sum of the two individual effects alone. In addition to the negative result effect for the owner, the expected building up of buffer capital will,

to a substantial degree, fall away in the negative stress tests. In the case of the positive stress tests, greater building up of buffer capital is also assumed

in addition to the positive result effects for the owner.

Storebrand Livsforsikring Group
For changes in market risk that arise during the course of 1 year, the effect on the result and equity will be as presented below, based on the statement

of financial position as per 31 December 2009.

Change market value Effects on result/equity

NOK million 2009 NOK million 2009

Equities -20% -7 390 Equities -20% -906

Equities +20% 7 390 Equities +20% 319

Interest rate -1,5% 8 305 Interest rate -1,5% -102

Interest rate +1,5% -7 013 Interest rate +1,5% -107

Real estate -12% -3 440 Real estate -12% -497

Real estate +12% 3 440 Real estate +12% 331

Numbers of Storebrand Livsforsikring Group includes Storebrand Livsforsikring AS, SPP and Euroben, other subsidiaries are not included.

Life and Pensions Sweden
In the note, the effect on SPP Livförsäkring’s financial result (excluding sharing of the return) is shown for some selected market changes based upon the

company’s financial positions and actions as per 31 December 2009. Because it is market changes that are shown in the note above, the dynamic risk

management will not affect the outcome. If it is assumed that the market changes will occur over a period of time, then the dynamic risk management